

SECTION:XIV  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL No. 674/2012

Prem Singh ...Appellant  
Versus  
Union of India & Ors. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted that there are 3 respondents in this appeal. Service of Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal is complete on all of them. Respondent No. 3 is represented by Ms. S. Janani, Advocate but no one has entered appearance on behalf of respondent Nos.1 & 2 so far though served with notice.

It is further submitted that for non-filing of statement of case by the counsel for the appellant and respondent No. 3, the matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in chambers on 30.04.2014, when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following order:-

**“Neither the counsel for the appellant nor counsel for respondent No. 3 have filed statement of case so far. No one has appeared on either side. The right to file the statement of case is accordingly forfeited. The matter may now be listed for hearing in due course without the statement of case.”**

It is further submitted that counsel for the appellant and respondent No.3 have not filed statement of case so far hence forfeited the right to file statement of case as per aforesaid order.

Original Record has been received from the High Court and is available with the Registry for reference of this Hon'ble Court.

The appeal above-mentioned is listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 16<sup>th</sup> DAY OF October, 2014.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.**

COPY TO:

1. Mr. R.C.Kaushik, Adv.
2. Mr. S.Janani, Adv.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.**